## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 069**

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH ANY LEGITIMATE BUSINESS FIRMS EXTENDING SERVICE WITH CORRESPONDING FEES AND CHARGES OR PAYMENT INVOLVED SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO PUBLISHING, SURVEYING, PRINTING, CATERING AND SUCH OTHER RELATED SERVICES BEING AVAILED BY THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160, the Municipal Mayor, upon authorization of the Sangguniang Bayan, shall represent the municipality in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligation, and such other documents;

WHEREAS, often times, the LGU of Mina is engaging in the printing, surveying, repair, and many other related services with various legitimate business firms which involved payment of money from the custody of the Municipal Treasury;

WHEREAS, relative to the aforementioned, contract of services is the usual document being prepared per transaction where both parties are made to affix their signatures to make the terms and conditions reflected therein forceful and binding, thus this Authority.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH ANY LEGITIMATE BUSINESS FIRMS EXTENDING SERVICE WITH CORRESPONDING FEES AND CHARGES OR PAYMENT INVOLVED SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO PUBLISHING, SURVEYING, PRINTING, CATERING AND SUCH OTHER RELATED SERVICES BEING AVAILED BY THE MUNICIPALITY.

**ADOPTED** this Qday of August 2019, on motion of *Hon. Ireneo D. Pecina* duly seconded by *Hon. Celso S. Justado*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness o	of the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO Designated SB Secretary
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-069/mayorsoffice-RPG